
 
 
 

RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL AGENDA 
 

Date: 
 

Wednesday, 28 July 2021 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Council Chamber, Moorlands House, Leek 

20 July 2021 
 

PART 1 

1. Apologies for absence, if any  

2. Notification of Substitute Members, if any  

3. Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Urgent items of Business, if any (24 hours notice to be provided to the Chairman)  

5. Declaration of Interests:  

 i. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests; 
ii. Other Interests. 

 

6. Questions to Portfolio Holders, if any  

7. 4th Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance Review 2020/21 (Pages 9 - 56) 

8. Work Programme (Pages 57 - 58) 

 Any additional items to be added to the Work Programme:- 
i. Chairman’s items; 
ii. Members’ items. 

 

9. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The Chair to move:- 
 
“That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely that confidential 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the 
public in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt information as defined in 
Section 10 I (1) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed to the 
public by virtue of the Paragraphs indicated.” 
 

You can view the agenda 
online by using a smart 
phone camera and 
scanning the code below: 

 

Public Document Pack



10. Application for write off of non-recoverable debts (Pages 59 - 64) 

 (Paragraph 1 - Information relating to any individual. ) 
 

 
MARK TRILLO 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 

Membership of Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Councillor G Heath (Chair) Councillor T Riley (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor C J S Atkins Councillor J Davies 
Councillor S Ellis Councillor E Fallows 
Councillor M Gledhill Councillor N Hawkins 
Councillor T Holmes Councillor B A Hughes 
Councillor A Hulme Councillor K J Jackson 
Councillor J T Jones Councillor L D Lea 
Councillor L A Malyon Councillor P Routledge 
Councillor D Shaw Councillor P Wilkinson 
Councillor N Yates  

 



1 
 

 

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 

 

Minutes 
 

WEDNESDAY, 23 JUNE 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillor G Heath (Chair)   
 
 Councillors C J S Atkins, B Cawley, E Fallows, T Hall, A Hart, 

N Hawkins, T Holmes, K Hoptroff, B A Hughes, K J Jackson, 
J T Jones, L A Malyon, J Porter, S E Ralphs MBE, T Riley, 
P Routledge, D Shaw L Swindlehurst and P Taylor 

  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: S Hampton Member and Community Services Officer 
 P Trafford Member & Community Services Officer 
 CHazeldene 

 
M Forrester 

Acting Executive Director (Finance and 
Customer Services) 
Democratic & Community Services Manager 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors J Davies, M Gledhill, P Wilkinson and N Yates 
 

1 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS, IF ANY 
 
Cllr. B Cawley attended as substitute for Cllr. N Yates. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Resources Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel held on 24 March 2021 be APPROVED as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS, IF ANY (24 HOURS NOTICE TO BE 
PROVIDED TO THE CHAIRMAN) 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

4 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS: 
 
There were no interests declared at this point in the meeting. However, Cllr. P 
Routledge later declared, during agenda item 6 (Call-in of the Delegated Decision on 
Community Orchards) that he was a member of the Woodland Trust. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 23 June 2021 
 

2 
 

5 QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, IF ANY 
 
Question from Councillor Gledhill: 
 
Q1. What is the Council’s policy on the use of bailiffs in relation to Council Tax 
matters? 
 
Response from Councillor Ralphs, Leader of the Council: 
 
“The Council has a statuto
[...]
uested that the following items be added to the Work Programme:- 
 

 Ongoing costs of the Community Orchards Scheme; 

 Installation of LED lighting within Moorlands House; 
 
RESOLVED – That the 2021/22 Work Programme be AGREED, subject to the 
addition of the above for a future meeting. 
 
 Page 6



Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 23 June 2021 
 

5 
 

This was the last Resources O & S Panel to be attended by Claire Hazeldene, who 
was due to leave the authority in the near future. Claire introduced John Betts, the 
Interim Chief Finance Officer. 
 
Members thanked Claire for her work for the authority over the preceding 18 years 
and wished her well in her future career. 
 

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely that confidential 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the public 
in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt information as defined in Section 
100 I (1)  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed to the public by 
virtue of the Paragraphs indicated. 
 

9 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED – That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Resources Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel held on 24 March 2021 be APPROVED as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 11.15 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Report to Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
 

28th July 2021 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendices Attached 

 Appendix A (2020/21 – Fourth Quarter (Provisional Outturn (Financial Report) 

 Appendix B (2020/21 – Fourth Quarter (Procurement Report)  

 Appendix C (2020/21 – Fourth Quarter (Performance Report) 

 Appendix D (2020/21 – Fourth Quarter (Write Offs) - CONFIDENTIAL 
 

 
1. Reason for the Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s overall 

performance and financial position for the period ended 31st March (“Fourth 
Quarter 2020/21”); and 

 
2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee:  
 

 Note the Fourth Quarter 2020/21 financial, procurement and performance 
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of this 
covering report. 

 Recommend for approval the allocation of the surplus on the General Fund 
Revenue Account to reserves as explained in Appendix A (paragraph 2.10) 

 Recommend for approval the proposal to carry forward unspent revenue budget 
as described in Appendix A (Paragraph 2.12) 

 Recommend for approval the proposals to carry forward unspent capital 
budget as set out in Appendix A (paragraph 5.6) 

 Recommend for approval the write offs set out in Appendix D  
 
 
 

TITLE: Fourth Quarter Financial, Procurement and 
Performance Review 2020/21 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER Cllr Sybil Ralphs – Council Leader 
  
CONTACT OFFICERS: Keith Pointon – Head of Finance 

Vanessa Higgins – Information Business 
Partner  

   
WARDS INVOLVED:  Non-Specific 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



  

3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 This report essentially summarises the Council’s financial, procurement and 

performance position after considering service activity up to the end of the Fourth 
Quarter (i.e. 31st March 2021).  
 

3.2 Detailed analysis is provided in Appendix A (Finance), Appendix B (Procurement) 
and Appendix C (Performance).  
 

3.3 The position can be summarised as follows: 
 

Subject Headline Reference 

Finance The Finance headlines for the Fourth Quarter are: 
Performance against Budget 

 At the Fourth Quarter stage the General Fund provisional outturn for 
2019/20 is an underspend of £7,315,520. (including £4,521,710 of 
s31 grants, in respect of Business Rates reliefs, received in advance 
to be applied in 2021/22) 

Efficiency Programme 

 At Quarter 4 £137,000 in savings have been achieved against the 
2020/21 revised efficiency target of £519,000 (General Fund).   

Capital Programme 

 The revised Capital Programme budget for 2020/21 is £3.08 million.  
The outturn for the year is £3.1million; a variance of £0.02 million. 

Treasury Management 

 Cash investments held at 31 March 2021 totalled £18.4 million. The 
Ascent loan currently stands at £14million and the debenture at 
£5million. 

 Council borrowing at 31 March 2021 totalled £15 million (£14million 
relates to the Ascent loan) 

 The Council’s net interest income receipts were £53,457 surplus 
above budget. 

Revenue Collection 

 98.17% of Council Tax was collected by 31 March 2021 compared to 
98.55% for the same period last year. 

 97.35% of Business Rates was collected by 31 March 2021 
compared with 99.3% for the same period last year. 

 At the end of the Fourth Quarter debt that was over 60 days old was 
£65,090 which compares with £70,729 at 31 March 2020 

Appendix A 

Procurement The Procurement headlines for the Fourth Quarter are: 

 9 procurement activities were completed  

 The Procurement forward plan includes 74 procurement activities for 
completion in 2021/22 (either SMDC only or joint) 

 At the 31 March 2021, 62% of procurement activity undertaken was 
on the forward plan and the Council paid 95% of its invoices within 
30 days during the year. 
 

Appendix B  

Performance The Performance headlines for the Fourth Quarter are: 

 70% of the key performance indicators met target (43% of which 
were better than the previous year) 

 The Council received 52 complaints and 100 compliments in the 
Fourth Quarter. 

 12 Projects were rated Green,19 grey, 1 Red, 0 Amber, and 3 Blue. 
 

Appendix C 

Page 10



  

 

4.       How this Report Links to Corporate Priorities  
 
4.1 The successful delivery of all corporate priorities is dependent upon the effective 

management of performance and financial resources, which is the subject of this 
report. 

 
5.       Options and Analysis 
 
5.1 Detailed Analysis is contained within the main body of the Report. 

 
6. Implications 
 

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 
None. 
 

6.2 Workforce 
None. 
 

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Equality 
and Diversity policies. 
 

6.4 Financial Considerations 
There are substantial financial considerations contained throughout the 
report. 
 

6.5 Legal 
None. 
 

16.6 Sustainability 
None. 
 

6.7   External Consultation 
  None. 

 
6.8           Risk A    Risk  Assessment 

There are a number of risks to the financial position presented, which are 
identified and explained in the financial report attached at Appendix A. 

 
 
 

JOHN BETTS 
Interim Executive Director Finance and Revenues & Benefits 

 
Web Links and 
Background Papers 

Location Contact details 

 
Report appendices A-C 

 
Moorlands House 

 
Keith Pointon 
01538 395400 Ext. 4193 
Vanessa Higgins  
01538 395400 Ext. 4195 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

  
 

APPENDIX A 

 

 
 

2020/21 
 

Fourth Quarter 
(Provisional Outturn) 

 Financial  
Review 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



2 
 

1.      Background and Introduction 
 

1.1. In accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules and 
recommended good practice, a quarterly financial report is presented to 
members. This is the fourth and final report for 2020/21. 
 

1.2. The report summarises overall financial performance for 2020/21 with 
particular emphasis on the key sources of financial risk to the Council. 
Specific considerations are as follows: 

 

 General Fund Revenue Account (Section 2) – considers budgetary 
performance on the General Account by looking at variations in 
income and expenditure and th
[...]
pect of the playground works to be completed in 
2020/21 

 This brings the 2020/21 budget to £9,852,620 
 

2.3. The table above shows how this budget has been allocated to services. 
 

2.4. The provisional outturn on the General Fund Revenue Account for the year is 
£2,537,100. This represents a projected surplus for the year of £7,315,520.   
 

2.5. There are seven areas of significant underspend (>£50,000): 
 

 Building Control (£57,821 underspend); While there has been a shortfall 
of some £30,000 in income generated this has been more than offset by a 
£90,000 saving against the historic staffing budget.   

 Customer Services (£57,768 underspend); savings have been 
generated across a number of budget heads owing to the change in 
working practices brought on by Covid-19.  The adoption of IT solutions  
for communication within and without the council has reduced travel and 
the demand for printing and postage.  

 Communities & Cultural (£57,120 underspend); Covid-19 has heavily 
impacted the service with initiatives and projects having to be postponed 
or cancelled. 

 Corporate Finance (£1,385,019 underspend): The most significant 
contributor to the underspend was the receipt of £740,000 as the Council’s 
share of undistributed balances when the Staffordshire Business Rates 
Pooling arrangement was wound up. Corporate Finance has also been the 
recipient of Government funding to support the administration costs 
incurred by the District issuing Covid 19 grants on their behalf. The time 
and effort involved was spread across the Authority’s workforce so the 
credits have been taken at the Corporate level, with £355,000 received in 
relation to Business Support Grants and £25,000 in regard to Self-
Isolation.  Performance against centrally held budgets for staff, inflation 
and efficiencies generated the remaining underspend. 

 Waste (£67,536 underspend); Covid-19 while driving up costs of the 
service, has disproportionately increased revenues generati
[...]
ditional in-year cost consequence to 
the authority of providing financial support to the contractor was £542,000.   

 
    

2.7. The £53,460 underspend on net interest costs is detailed in section 6. 
 

2.8. The level of funding for the year is £6,287,320 above that budgeted due to the 
following: 

 

 External Funding: (£4,553,475) 
 

 Business Rates Retention (£4,493,022 additional funding): 
o The Council received £4,521,710 in additional S31 grants in the year 

to compensate for the award of Extended Retail Relief of 100% 
(33% relief was forecast in the budget based on the best knowledge 
at the time; and Nursery Discount (not anticipated in the budget). 
Both of these increases to relief were announced by the government 
in response to the Covid-19 situation. Accounting practice dictates 
that these grants are treated as general fund revenue in the year. 
However, the extended reliefs impact the Collection Fund by 
increasing the deficit in the year, which will need to be distributed in 
future years, therefore this additional funding needs to be 
earmarked to accommodate this and cannot be used to support 
other services. 
 

o This is offset in relatively small part by an increase in the net levy 
payable on growth to the Staffordshire Business Rates Pool of 
£28,688 compared to the budgeted amount owing to a reduction in 
the provision of appeals from resolved national precedent cases and 

Page 17



6 
 

reduction in collectible rates on which appeals provision needs to be 
made. 

 

 Rural Services Delivery Grant (£60,453 unbudgeted funding) 
 
 
 

Use of Reserves (£227,562) 
 

 The original budget for 2020/21 assumed a contribution of £276,010 into 
general fund contingency and a £7,700 use of earmarked reserves 

 The outturn reported in table 2.1 assumes that the £276,010 contribution 
to contingency reserves included in the 2020/21 budget was made.   In 
practice however owing to the general fund surplus generated in the year 
the actual c
[...]
lth, was towards the Council’s responsibilities for local track and 
trace. 

 Business Grants Administration (£355,300 funding): 
This additional grant, credited to Corporate Finance, relates to the 
costs incurred administering the allocation of grants to Covid 
impacted businesses in the District. 

 Isolation Grants Administration (£24,836 funding): 

Page 19



8 
 

This funding, credited to Corporate Finance, relates to the costs 
incurred administering the allocation of Self Isolation grants to Covid 
impacted individuals in the District. 
 
 

General Costs Support: (£1,961,407) 
This represents funding provided to support all the Authorities activities and is 

shown as Covid Funding in Table 2.1. 
 

 

 General Support (£1,279,832 funding): 
The Council has received these monies to support its general 
activities as impacted by the pandemic.  

 Loss of Income (£433,538 funding): 
Councils were granted the facility to claim for up to 75% of net 
losses against budget for income streams that satisfy set criteria.  
Based on a prudent interpretation of the guidance. 

 Council Tax Losses Support (£15,879 funding): 
Government made an in-year contribution against anticipated losses 
in Council Tax receipts. 

 Business Rates Losses Support (£232,158 funding): 
Government made an in-year contribution against anticipated losses 
in Business Rates receipts. 
 

General Fund Revenue Reserves       
2.9 The provisional outturn for the year on the General Fund Revenue Account was a 

£7,315,520 surplus. 
 
2.10   The surplus generated is calculated inclusive of the £262,260 contribution 

into general reserves budgeted for in 2020/21.  Therefore, the Authority’s 
contingency reserves have increased overall by £7,577,780. 

 
Of this a new Business Rates earmarked reserve of £4,521,710 is to be created 
to match S31 grant income received to the future needs of the Collection Fund in 
2021/22; and as detailed in the MTFP, £545,000 of windfall receipts in respect of 
the wind up of the original Staffordshire Business Rates Pool is to be placed in an 
earmarked reserve to be used to ‘support future projects around economic 
regeneration, business support and improving town centres as well as economic 
recovery post Covid19’ 

 
2.11  The Authority’s calculated minimum for its contingency reserve is £1,480,000.  

A review of the Authority’s reserves has been performed to identify areas where 
earmarking for future projects was considered prudent while maintaining a 
satisfactory level for contingency.  As a result the following moves into earmarked 
reserves are proposed; 
 

- £100,000 added to an earmarked reserve to fund future costs of the 

Covid-19 recovery programme 

- £100,000 added to an earmarked reserve set aside to support with 
the costs associated with the Future Leisure Provision project 
 

Page 20



9 
 

- £100,000 added to an earmarked reserve set aside to support with 
the delivery of Climate change related projects. 

 
- £75,000 used to create a new reserve earmarked to support partner 

organisations in short term financial difficulty 
 

- £500,000 added to an earmarked reserve to cover impairment costs 
associated with the review of the Ascent Housing LLP in partnership with 
Your Housing. 

 
- £150,000 added to an earmarked reserve set aside to support the digital 

strategy. 
 

- £218,000 to create a new Business Rates Pool Contingency Fund – 
earmarked reserve to fulfil a requirement under the establishment of the 
new Staffordshire Business Rates Pool 

 
- £50,000 used to create a new reserve earmarked to support costs 

associated with organisational development and the HR process. 
 
- £1,218,000 balance of the underspend has been added to Contingency 

 
 
 
 

2.12 In addition a balance of £450,000 has been moved from the obsolete 
Pensions   Reserve to Contingency in line with the 2021/22 Medium Term 
Financial Plan. 
 
 

2.13 The effect of these changes results in a balance on general fu
[...]
 

5.       Capital Programme  
 
5.1. This section of the report provides an update to members on the Council’s 

Capital Programme. 
 

5.2. The revised General Fund Capital Programme for 2020/21, as updated and 
approved in February, was set at £3,077,230  

 

5.3. The 2020/21 provisional outturn at March 2021 is summarised in the table 
below, with further detail provided at Annex A.  

 

 
 

5.4. T
h
e 
C
o
u
n
ci
l 
i
n
c
u
rr
e
d 
C
a
pital Expenditure of £3,097,305 during the year against the revised budget of 
£3,077,230, representing an overspend of £20,075. This is made up of a 
number of variances which  reflects the impact of Capital Programme projects 
which are either behind schedule or have progressed quicker than expected 
with the most significant variance being: 

 

 Housing Standards (£154,143 overspend) Disabled Facilities grants 
completed during the final quarter exceeded the revised forecast. 
Overall delivery of the grant programme  is  however   below the 
annual Government support of  £1.7m received against expenditure of 
£0.9m. The funding is ringfenced and therefore no adjustment of carry 
forward is required. Offsetting the overspend was a small underspend 
against the Home Repairs grants programme of £7,547. 
 

 CCTV (£85,650 under spend) Replacement and upgrade of CCTV 
cameras has been delayed due to the supplier, prioritising emergency 

Service 
2020/21 

Approved 
Budget  

Out- Turn 
2020/21 

Variance  

  £ £ £ 

Housing Standards 790,000 944,143 154,143 

Property Services 775,640 727,796 (47,844) 

ICT 116,610 114,945 (1,665) 
Fleet Management  986,130 990,538 4,408 
CCTV 212,000 126,350 (85,650) 

Regeneration 26,850 23,334 (3,516) 

Horticulture 170,000 170,199 199 

Total 3,077,230 3,097,305 20,075 

Funding:-       

External  Contributions 795,000             949,143  154,143 

Capital Receipts 110,000               93,616  (16,384) 

Capital Reserves 557,000             615,006                58,006  

Earmarked R
[...]
20/21 to 2021/22) 

Service Variance  
Carry forward  to 

2021/22 
Over/(Underspend)  

Over/(Underspend) 
Completed Projects 

  £ £ £ 

Housing Standards 154,143 (7,547) 161,690 
Property Services (47,844) (47,844) - 
ICT (1,665) (1,665) - 
Fleet Management  4,408 4,408 - 
CCTV (85,650) (85,650) - 
Regeneration (3,516) (3,516) - 
Horticulture 199 199 - 
Total 20,075 (141,615) 161,690 

Page 25



14 
 

to lower PWLB rates on the tranche roll dates that expected at budget setting 
stage.   
 

 

 

     Borrowing 
 

6.6. External debt was £15million at the end of the year, an increase of £5million 
from the opening external debt balance of £10million. £14milion funds the 
Ascent loan; and £1million other general fund capital expenditure. This 
approach was taken to ensure an appropriate level of liquidity was available 
during the uncertainty surrounding Covid expenditure and reduced revenue 
income. The Council budgeted to incur £332,730 in interest charges in 
2020/21. There was an underspend of £135,796 against the budget due to 
falling interest rates. 

 
 
7. Revenue Collection 

 
7.1. This section of the report details the outturn in collecting the Council Tax, 

Business Rates and Sundry Debt.\ 
 

7.2. The collection rates for the year were as follows: 
 

 Council Tax – 98.17% of Council Tax was collected, compared to 98.55% 
for the same period last year. 

o By the end of quarter 1 of the following financial year 2021-22 the 
collection rate for the year had improved to 98.69%. 
 

 Business Rates – 97.35% of Business Rates was collected, compared to 
99.30% for the same period last year. 

o By the end of quarter 1 of the following financial year 2021-22 the 
collection rate for the year had improved to 98.14%. 

 
7.3 At the end of Quarter Four the value of sundry debt that was over 60 days old 

was £65,090 which compares with £70,729 at 31st March 2020. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 26



15 
 

ANNEX A 
 

Capital Programme Update 31st March 20
[...]
e Intranet or click on this link.  

 

P
age 55

https://hpbc.alliance-online.org/system/files/documents/attachments/staffs_moorlands_q4_2020-21_2.pdf


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Resources Overview and Scrutiny Panel  
Work Programme 2021/22 

Date Item Contact Officer 
23 June 2021   

 Community Orchards Call-In  M Forrester 

   

28 July 2021   

 4th Quarter 2019/20 Procurement, Performance & Financial Review J Betts 

22 Sept 2021   

 Local Tax Reduction Scheme Review & Focus on UC implications J Betts 

 Fleet Procurement Strategy N Kemp 

TBC   

 Empty Property Strategy (including initiatives and grants for these to come 
back into operation 

A Stokes 

 Procurement Strategy J Betts 

 Staff Pay Grade Review A Stokes 

 Review of Equality in Delivery of Services L Vernon 

 Organisational Development Strategy T Cooper 

 Joint Venture Partnership to Deliver Facilities Management Services N Rodgers 

 Ongoing costs of the Community Orchards Scheme D Smith 

 Installation of LED lighting within Moorlands House K Webster 

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 4th Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance Review 2020/21
	Appendix A for 4th Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance Review 2020/21
	Appendix B for 4th Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance Review 2020/21
	Appendix C for 4th Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance Review 2020/21

	8 Work Programme
	10 Application for write off of non-recoverable debts



Minutes of the meeting

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL
MEETING
Minutes
WEDNESDAY, 28 JULY 2021
PRESENT:

Councillor G Heath (Chair)
Councillors C J S Atkins, J Davies, E Fallows, M Gledhill, T Hall,
A Hart,
T Holmes,
B A Hughes,
L D Lea,
L A Malyon,
S E Ralphs MBE, T Riley, P Roberts, P Routledge, D Shaw,
P Wilkinson and N Yates

IN ATTENDANCE:

P Trafford
T Cooper
K Pointon
J Betts

APOLOGIES:
1

Member & Community Services Officer
Head of Organisational Development and
Transformation
Acting Head of Finance
Interim Executive Director Finance and
Revenues & Benefits

Councillors M Deaville, K Jackson & J Jones

NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS, IF ANY
There were no substitute members.

2

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Resources Overview &
Scrutiny Panel held on 23 June 2021 be APPROVED as a correct record and signed
by the Chair.

3

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS, IF ANY (24 HOURS NOTICE TO BE
PROVIDED TO THE CHAIRMAN)
There were no urgent items.

4

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS:
Cllr. P Wilkinson declared that he had received a Covid Business Support Grant.

5

QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, IF ANY
There were no questions.

1

Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 28 July 2021
6

4TH QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW
2020/21
The Leader opened by congratulating Keith Pointon on his appointment as the new
Head of Finance.
The review gave the Council’s position for the period ending 31 March 2021 and was
summarised as follows:Subject
Finance

Procurement

Performance

Headline
The Finance headlines for the Fourth Quarter were:Performance against budget
 At the Fourth Quarter stage the General Fund
provisional outturn for 2020/21 was an underspend of
£7,315,520 (including £4,521,710 of s31 grants in
respect of Business Rates Reliefs received in advance to
be applied in 2021/22).
Efficiency Programme
 At Quarter 4 £137,000 in savings had been achieved
against the 2020/21 revised efficiency target of £519,000
(General Fund).
Capital Programme
 The revised Capital Programme budget for 2020/21 was
£3.08 million. The outturn for the year was £3.1 million; a
variance of £0.02 million.
Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 31 March 2021 totalled £18.4
million. The Ascent loan stood at £14 million and the
debenture at £5 million;
 Council borrowing at 31 March 2021 totalled £15 million
(£14 million related to the Ascent loan);
 The Council’s net income receipts were £53,457 surplus
above budget.
Revenue Collection
 98.17% of Council Tax was collected by 31 March 2021
compared to 98.55% for the same period last year;
 97.35% of Business Rates was collected by 31 March
2021 compared with 99.3% for the same period last
year;
 At the end of the Fourth Quarter debt that was over 60
days old was £65,090 which compared with £70,729 at
31 March 2020.
The Procurement headlines for the Fourth Quarter were:
 9 procurement activities were completed;
 The Procurement Forward Plan included 74 procurement
activities for completion in 2021/22 (either SMDC only or
joint);
 At 31 March 2021 62% of procurement activity
undertaken was on the forward plan and the Council had
paid 95% of its invoices within 30 days during the year.
The Performance headlines for the Fourth Quarter were:
 70% of the key performance indicators met target (43%
of which were better than the previous year);
 The Council received 52 complaints and 100
compliments in the Fourth Quarter;
 12 projects were rated Green, 19 Grey, 1 Red, 0 Amber
and 3 Blue.

2

Reference
Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C

Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 28 July 2021
There were 7 significant areas of underspend (over £50,000), in Building Control
(£57,821), Customer Services (£57,768), Communities & Cultural (£57,120),
Corporate Finance (£1,385,019), Waste (£67,536), Horticulture (£62,290) and
Environmental Health (£120,253).
There were 3 significant areas of overspend, in Property (£512,733), Finance
Income & Procurement (£138,400) and Leisure (£520,665).
A total of 9,200 Covid Business Grants (£42.6 million) had been paid to local
businesses. Most of the grants had now closed but additional restriction grants were
to be available imminently. Details regarding eligibility to these grants would be
posted on the Council’s website. In addition, Self-Isolation payments of £500 were
available to individuals on low income who had to self-isolate due to Covid Track and
Trace. Members expressed their thanks to staff for their efforts in administering the
payments. Officers provided some clarification to members on aspects of the grants.
Member queries were as follows (responses in brackets):










The Churnet Valley Railway (CVR) information was good news. Was the
outcome of the 2 Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) applications known yet? (Both
applications had proved successful, however work on the line had been held
up due to nesting birds.)
Was there any conflict between HLF grants and EAF grants regarding the
potential future use for non-heritage purposes? i.e. any likelihood of restrictive
covenants regarding 2 uses of the same line? (Both projects were at the
embryonic stage. The outcome of the bid for the Leek to Stoke line was
awaited. The Legal officers at SMDC, CVR and Government were all on
board with the process.)
Could the community identify projects for the use of the £545,000 windfall
receipts from the wind-up of the original Staffordshire Business Rates Pool?
(The money was already earmarked. Other strategies were in place for
community projects, with various pots of money to draw from, though care
was needed to ensure even distribution.)
Was the leisure overspend of £520,000 to be viewed as a gift, an investment
or a loan? (Parkwood Leisure’s income during the lockdowns was nil. The
payments were essential to maintain the service and the majority of the
expenditure had been covered through Government funding. The situation
with Parkwood was now much improved.)
What was to happen with the unspent Disabled Facilities Grant surplus? (This
was earmarked for use in future years. Efforts were ongoing to increase
expenditure to reduce the surplus.)
With regard to the underspend on Customer Services, public access to
Moorlands House was needed as soon as possible, with notice(s) displayed
outside to give further guidance to members of the public.(Moorlands House
was to re-open to the public in September 2021. Appointments had been
available to speak to staff over the last few months.)

RESOLVED – That the Panel: NOTE the Fourth Quarter 2020/21 financial, procurement and performance
position as detailed in the Appendices A, B and C and summarised in the
report;
 RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL the allocation of the surplus on the General
Fund Revenue Account to reserves as explained in Appendix A;
3

Resources Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 28 July 2021




7

RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL the proposal to carry forward revenue
budget as described in Appendix A;
RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL the proposals to carry forward unspent
capital budget as set out in Appendix A;
RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL the write offs set out in Appendix D.

WORK PROGRAMME
Members requested that the following item be added to the Work Programme:


Fly Tipping – Was there a need to re-establish a Working Group?
Dementia training and equipment.

The ‘Empty Property Strategy’ item was still showing in the ‘To be confirmed’ section
of the programme. A meeting of the Empty Property Working Group was needed as
soon as possible.
RESOLVED – That the 2021/22 Work Programme be AGREED, subject to the
addition of the above for a future meeting.
8

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED:
That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely that confidential
information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the public
in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt information as defined in Section
100 I (1) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed to the public by
virtue of the Paragraphs indicated.

9

APPLICATION FOR WRITE OFF OF NON-RECOVERABLE DEBTS
Members considered a schedule of balances for write-off.

The meeting closed at 11.10 am

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date

4

